UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#t. 1606947032 Fee: $64.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 03/09/2016 11:52 AM Pg: 10of 9

Recording Requested By/Relum To:
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
CHASE RECORDS CENTER

RE: COLLATERAL TRAILING
DOCUMENTS

PO BOX 8000

MONRCE, LA 71203

This Instrumant Prepared By:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

3415 VISION DRIVE

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219-600%

—~ [Space Above This Line For Recording Dala]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate}

Loan Number 1617134810
This Luar, Modification Agreement (“Agreement’), will become effective on: 15T day of
MARCH, 2016, betaein CHACKO V GEORGE AKA GEORGE CHACKO AND SUSAN CHACKO,
HUSBAND AND WIFZ{ Borrower”}) and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA ("Lender”) amends and
supplements (1) the Mortrags, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (“Security Instrument”), and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, \¥.uny, dated FEBRUARY 28, 2008 and recorded in reference numbers of
documents modified: RECORDED.AZRIL 18, 2008 INSTRUMENT NC. 0810911006 and (2) the Note,
bearing the same date as, and (ecured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real property
described in the Security Instrumerii-ard defined therein as the "Property”, located at:

217 ERIC AVL, MT PROSPECT, ILLINGIS 60058
(P'uimlty Addl‘Bss)

the real property described being set forth as fallo va:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TQ IS SITUATED IN THE COULTY OF COOK, CITY QF MOUNT
PROSPECT AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS ~LLOWS: LOT 19 IN THE HARVEST
HEIGHTS OF MOUNT PROSPECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION UF r ART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4
OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF 7 BZ THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ACCORDING TO The PLAT CF SUBDIVISION
THEREQF RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGORDED OF DE ZDS OF COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 88147393, PARCEL ID: 03-35-311-00-8000

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATICN AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannis Mae  UNIFORM INS TRUVSNT
ver. 09_27_2016_11_00_47
LRA2439
\YF5H

ISR | i/’



1606947039 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1617134810
Tax Parcel No: 03-35-311-001-0000

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of MARCH 01, 20186, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument {the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $410,035.14 consisting of the unpald amount(s) loaned to the
Borrower by the Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. The Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of the
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance af the yearly rale of 5.125%, from
FEBRUARY 01, 2016. The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and Interest
of U.S. $2,011.24, beginning on the 15T day of MARCH, 2016, and continuing therzafter on the
same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yeary rate of
5.125% will romain in effect untll the principal and interest are paid in full. If oh FEBRUARY 01,
2056 (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security
I~ strument, as amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the
Maturity Date.

3. If airo any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if the
Borrowszr im-not & natural person snd a bensficial interest in the Property is sold or transferred;
withaut tha Lardar’s prior writtan consent, the Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by we Security Instrument.

If the Lender exercises this option, the Lender shell give the Borrower nofice of acceleration. The
netice shall provide ¢ peinZ of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or
mailed within which the Sorrowar must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If the
Botrawer fails 1o pay these sume prior to the expiration of this period, the Lender may invoke
any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on the
Borrower.

4, The Borrower understands and agrees-inuc

{a} All the rights and remedias, stipulaiicns, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payme its under the Security Instrument shall also apply 1o
default in the making of the modifisd payn.ants hereunder.

{b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and cor.ditions in the Note and Security Instrument
shall ba and remain in full force and effect, excer: as hetein modified, or by the United Siates
Bankrupicy Code, and none of the Borowar's cldizaiions or lisbilitles under the Note and
Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by Ly provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of thy, Lander’s rights under or remedies
on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rigiiis or remadies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which the Lend er is presently entilled against
any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liatle on, the Note and Security
Instrument are expressly raserved by tha Lender.

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mas  UMFORM INZ TRUPSSNT
vor, 01_27_2016_11_00_47

M S A |

TR42429
WFS01

(Page 2 of 8 sap"s,



1606947039 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1617134810

{c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction of release in
whole or in part of the Note and Securlty Instrament.

{d) All costs and expenses incurred by the Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attomay’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall
be sacured by the Security Instrumant, unless stipulated otharwise by the Lender.

{e} The Borrower agress to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary of required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
approved and accepted by the Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

{f) That, i the Borrower is in bankruptcy upon execution of this document, the Borrower will
cooperate fully with the Lender in obtaining any required bankruptcy court and trustee
appravals in accordarice with local court rules and procedures, The Borrower understands that
if such approvals are not received, then the terms of this Agresment will be null and veid. If
this Agreement becomes null and void, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect and such terms shall not be modified by this Agresment.

0. W 'the Borrower previously raceived s Chapler 7 bankruptcy discharge but did not reaffirm under
£pplicable law amounts due under the Note:

{a) Hotithstanding anylhing 1o the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Borrower and the
Laadsr acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that, if granied to the Borower
prior {212 axecution of this Agreement,

(b) The Lerder inay not pursue the Borrower for personal liability. However, the Borrower
acknowledges that the Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited fo, the right to
toreclose it>-hen evidenced by the Security Instrument under appropriate circumstances.

(c) The parties agree thal the consideration for this Agreemant is the Lender's forbearance from
presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a
result of the Borrower's delau* thereunder.

{d] Nothing in this Agreemenr.t shail be construed to be an attempt to collact against the Borrower
personally or an attempt to re/ive personal liability.

8. The Borrower hereby absolutely and wcroditionally assigns and transfer to the Lender all leases
of the Property and all security deposits'm ade in connection with leases of the Property. Uipon this
assignment, the Lencer shall have the rignt to/modify. extend or terminate the existing leases and
to execute new leases, in the Lender's sole dizcrelion, As used in this paragraph, the word "lease”
shall mean "sublease” if the Security Instrument is on a lsasehold estate.

The Borrowsr hereby absolutely and unconditionally 72s'ns and transfers fo the Lender all the
rents and revenues ("Rents") of the Praperty, regardless of w0 whom the Rents of the Property are
payable, The Borrower autharizes the Lender or the Lencer's agents to collect the Rents, and
agrees that each kenant of the Property shall pay the Rents-z (e Lender or the Lender's ageris.
However, the Borrower shall receive the Renls until (i} the Lenden nas jiven tha Borrower notice
of default under this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Suawrity Inatrument, and (i) the
Lender has given nofice 1o the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be a1 fo the Lender or the

JENC MODIFIEC LOAN MCDIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannie Mas  UNIFORM INS [RUMSNT
ver. 01_27_2016_11_00_47

~RA2439

\WFEM

DRI "



1606947039 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1617134810

Lender's agent. This assignment of Renls constitules an absolute assighment and not an
assignment for additional sacurity only.

If the Lender glves notice of default to the Bomrower: {i) all Rents received by the Borrower shall
be hald by the Borrower as trustes for the benefit of the Lender only, to be applied to the sums
secured by the Security Instrument: {ii} the Lender shail be entitied to collect and receive all of the
Rents of the Property; (ili) the Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents
due and unpaid to the Lender or the Lender's agents upon the Lender's written demand to the
tenant; (iv} unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by the Lender or the
Lender's agents shall be appliad first 1o the costs of taking control of and managing the Property
and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees, recelver's fees, premiums on
receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and
other charges en the Praperty, and then to the sums securad by the Security Instrument; (v) the
Lender, the Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only
those Rents actually received; and (vi} tha Lender shall be entiled to have a receiver appointed to
take possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the
D.operty without any showing as to the [nadaquacy of the Praperty as security.

If 1@ F.ents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing
the Propeity and of collecting the Rents, any funds expended by the Lender for such purposas
shall beceiae indebtedness of the Borrower to the Lender secursd by the Security Instrument
pursuant to-Secion 9 of the Security Instrument.

The Borrower rep ecents and warrants that the Borrower has not executed any prior assignment
of the Rents ana has r=t performed, and will not perfarm, any act that would pravent the Lender
from exercising its rigl ts ©.n'sr this paragraph.

The Lender, or the Lender's ageits or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to
enter upon, take contral of or mairtain the Property before or after giving notice of default to the
Bomower. However, the Lender, (i 1r.e Lender's agents or a Judicially appointed receiver, may do
$0 at any time when a dafauit occurs. Ary ~pplication of Rents shall not cure or waive any default
or invalidate any other right or remedy 7 *he Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property
shall terminate when all the sums secured by th=.Security Instrument are paid In full.

7. By this paragraph, the Lender ls notifying the 2omrawer that any prior waiver by the Lender of the
Borrower's obligation to pay to the Lendar funds for a1y or all Escrow ltems is hereby revoked,
and the Borrowsr has been adviged of the amount nesdes to fully fund the Escrow ems.

8. I the original lpan documents did not include standard prviswons for escrow items, the Borrower
will pay to the Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by
this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the runds®}-to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items wh'ch cun attain priority over the
Morigage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold zayrients or ground rents on
the Praperty, If any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by the Uznder under the Loan
Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiumns, if any, oF any sums payabiz 7 tiv'Lender in lieu of

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MORIFICATION AGREEMENT — Singla Family — Fannie Mas  UNIFORM INS [RUMSNT
ver. 01_27_2M6_11_00_47
TR42429
\ FS01

e T



1606947039 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Numbar 1617134310

the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and {e)
any community association dues, fees, and assessments that the Lender requires to be escrowed.
These items are called “Escrow ltems.” The Borrower shall promptly fumnish to the Lender all
notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. The Borrower shall pay the Lender the Funds
for Escrow ltems unless the Lender waives the Bommower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or
all Escrow ltems. The Lender may waive the Borrower's obligation to pay 1o the Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. [+ the event of such
walver, the Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payabla, the amounts due for any Escrow
items for which payment of Funds has been waived by tha Lender and, if the Lender requires,
shall fumish to the Lender receipls evidencing such payment within such time period as the
Lender may require. The Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts
shall for all purposes be desmed 1o be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used In the Loan Decuments. If the
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and the Borrower fails to
pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, the Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Oocuments and this Agreement and pay such amount and the Borrower shail then be obligated to
rapay to tha Lender any such amount. The Lender may ravoke the waiver as to any or all Escraw
tzme-at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such
revacaion, the Borrower shall pay to the Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
requirs s w .der this paragraph.

The Lenderrosy, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient 1o pemmit the
Lender to apply % Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
("RESPA"), and {F1.%0t to exceed the maximum amount a lerder can require under RESPA. The
Lender shall esumata *+2 amount of Funds due on the basis of cument data and reascnable
estimates of expenditLres of (uture Escrow items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.,

The Funds shall be held in‘an institution whose deposits aré insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including the Lender, if the Lendeér is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home 0@, Bank. The Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
{tems no later than the time specified unter RESPA, The Lender shall not charge the Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annuailt” analyzing the escrow account, or verifylng the Escrow
Items, unless the Lender pays the Borrow 2r interast on the Funds and applicable law permits the
Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agr:ement is made in writing or applicable law requires
interest to be paid on the Funds, the Lender st.=ll =t be required to pay the Borrower any interest
or eamings on the Funds. The Lender and the Brirwer can agree in writing, howaver, that
interest shall be paid on the Funds. The Lender shiul provide the Borower, without charge, an
annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under FESPA, the Lender shall account to
the Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with RESFA. If ther~-is a shortage of Funds held
in escrow, as defined under RESPA, the Lender shall notify the Be rower as required by RESPA,
and the Borrower shall pay to the Lender the amount necessary = riake up the shortage in
accardance with RESPA, but In no more than 12 monthly payments.

JEMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family— Fannic Mae UNIFORM (NS RUNSNT
vt 01_27_2016_11_00_47
Sra2439
¥ F301

|t A e/



1606947039 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1617134810

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, the Lender shall promptly
refund to the Borrower any Funds held by the Lender.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannie Mae  UNIFORM INS [RUVINT
ver, 01_27_2016_11_00_47
SRA242%
VIFS0Y

| AT e e/



1606947039 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Numbar 1617134810
TO BE SIGNED BY BORRCWER ONLY

BORROWER SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, NA And CHACKO V GEQRGE AKA GEORGE CHACKO AND SUSAN CHACKD, HUSBAND AND
WIFE., LOAN NUMBER 1617134810 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF March 01, 2016

In Witness Wherecf, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement.

%V‘ Date: 4_9_:_1! ﬁ

Bofrower - GHACKD V GEORGE AKAGEORGE CHACKC
(Must Be Slgned Exay as Printsd)

éz/-o 'O/lﬁo{a“«' Cale: Q_}_Zf _/é

Boriower-  SUSAN CHACKOQ
ZAc<t 3e Signed Exactly as Printed)

State of ILLINCS }
}

County of e 3

Erter Co »zay Here

This instrument was |ac’noniodged before me on Q\ T \ 2¢! b .
by CHACKD ¥ GEORGE AKA GEORGE CHACKO and SUSAN CHACKO.

OFFICIAL SEAL —  Pgnature of Notary Public

[
L

B ] i AN GEORGE .
: Myt}omlsm'g,;ﬂgg%%ﬂss fy Co.nmission expires: __ | — £~ ol <

JPMC WODIFIED LOAN MODIFIC ATION AGREEMENT - Singls Family — Fannie Mae  UNIFORM INE TRUMENT
ver. ¢1_27_2016_11_00_47

it et

CR42429
VF3

(Page 7 or 9 ag=s)



1606947039 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1617134840
TO BE SIGNED BY LENDER ONLY
LENDER SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
NA And CHACKO V GEQRGE AKA GEQRGE CHACKO AND SUSAN CHACKO, HUSBAND AND WIFE,
LOAN NUMBER 1617134810 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF March 01, 2016

InWitness Whereof, the Lender has sxecuted this Agreement.

Printed Name: \

Ashley Grifiiths

Viga Pregider

Date: W (0

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family— Fannio Mae UNIFORM NS RUWZNT
ver. 01_27_2016_11_00_47
LmA2429
WFS01

RGOSR AT T



1606947039 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1617134810

Slate of MICHIGAN
County of QAKLAND
Acknowledged by iffiths , Vice President of JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, NA, a national banking association befare me on the day of

(RS0 D10

'

Signature (o~ {
pintedrame _ohaNON Pritchard
Notary public, State of MICHIGAN, Gounty of__JAKI ANI

My commission expires FEB 11 Iﬂf
Acting in the County of CAKLAND

M'
SHANON PRITCHARD
1 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE GF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF CAKLAND {

1 :
Commizsion Expires 02
.l m:; i the County d_Dﬁﬂﬁ {

JPRC MOOIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannia Mae  UNIFORM IN3TRUPSNT
ver, (1_27_2018_11_00_47

s e

TR42439
b 'FE0

{Page S o1 9 ruger;



